



Finance Contract:	SERBIAN INLAND WATERWAY INFRASTRUCTURE Finance Contract between the Republic of Serbia and European Investment Bank (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia - International Contracts No. 02/2019)
MCTI reference:	404-02-00152/1/2019-2
Type of document:	Clarification No 33 to Tender Dossier
Number of pages:	3
Number of attachments:	-
Date:	September 9, 2020

Clarification No. 33 to TD

Volume 3, Section 3 Brief_Scope General

QUESTIONS	ANSWERS
<p>Question No 1</p> <p>Vol_3_S3_Brief_Scope, Page no 02 of 9 3. Contractor's Scope of Work The scope of work includes the complete Design for Execution of Work – PZI Project stage according to the Serbian Law for planning and construction (No.83/2018) including Design for dredging and disposal of unsuitable material -"sludge" and complete construction of the Terminal, but not limited to, Environmental Works and Geotechnical Works, security / access provisions and transport arrangements, excavation, filling, compaction, revetment / embankments and monitoring. Furthermore, the Contractor shall be responsible for furnishing the following, including, but not limited to all professional staff, labour, material, plant,</p>	<p>Answer No 1</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1. The Contractor's responsibility is to develop the Construction Design (Projekat za izvodjenje) in line with the Serbian Law on planning and construction (No.83/2018).2. Construction permit is issued and submitted to potential bidders within the technical documentation (along with Construction Permit Design).3. Kindly note that the Contracting Authority shall not give comments on inquires like this one. The preparation of Tender is solely responsibility of tenderers.4. The Contractor's responsibility is to develop the Construction Design (Projekat za izvodjenje) in line with the Serbian Law on planning and construction (No.83/2018).



<p>equipment, services and support facilities.</p> <p>"1. Please clarify whether Design for execution-PZI design is required for all structures of civil works and MEP works to take the construction permit.</p> <p>2. Is it required to take construction permit for all permanent structure/Project in one go or contractor can split it structurewise or as per site requirement and proceed.</p> <p>3. Bidder request to kindly provide the tentative time allowed towards PZI design and construction permit.</p> <p>4. We understand PZI design is not required for temporary works such as site establishment- PI clarify"</p>	
<p>Question No 2</p> <p>Vol_3_S3_ Brief_Scope Page no 01 of 9 Contractor's Responsibility Notwithstanding that information or data has been made available from design consultants or within these Technical Specification, it shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to analyse the information made available and satisfy himself as to the quality, accuracy and completeness of any such information and data and ensure that he has sufficient information and data to develop the design for execution of works, produce working drawings and details and undertake the construction of the Works in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract.</p>	<p>Answer No 2</p> <p>1. The works contract notice, Contract Conditions, item 6 states, quote: "The contract will be managed according to the FIDIC conditions of contract for construction for building and engineering works designed by the employer (FIDIC RED Book, First Edition 1999)" end of quote.</p> <p>2. Kindly note that the Contracting Authority shall not give comments on inquires like this one. The preparation of Tender is solely responsibility of tenderers.</p>



Republic of Serbia
Ministry of Construction,
Transport and Infrastructure
Project Implementation Unit

<p>"Bidder understand that the Design for execution is in contractors scope.Please clarify the below</p> <p>1.Any change in the quantities in PZI design shall be paid as per quoted unit rates.</p> <p>2. Please suggest the Local firms for PZI design who can do Design for execution for all type of civil as well as MEP structures."</p>	
<p>Question No 3</p> <p>General, Custom duties Kindly confirm whether the custom duty / import duty on import materials are exempted or not for this project.</p>	<p>Answer No 3</p> <p>Please, refer to Clarification No.25, dated September 4th, 2020 answer 2, and Clarification No.10, dated August 17th, 2020, answer 25 at https://www.mgsi.gov.rs/cir/dokumenti/rekonstrukcija-i-izgradnja-terminala-za-rasute-i-generalne-terete-luke-smederevo.</p>